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1
Introduction
The Enhanced Cell Id location method has two modes in TS36.455: the “on demand mode” and the “periodic mode.
For the “periodic mode”, there are conflicting statements regarding the inclusion of the E-UTRAN Access Point Position in the E-CID MESUREMENT INITIATION RESPONSE message.
This paper therefore proposes to solve the conflict.
2
Description 
The E-UTRAN Access Point Position was initially meant to provide the serving antenna position, in particular in the case of multiple antennas. The exact position is supposed to be configured. When this information is available, the accuracy of the location estimate would be better, however it is not mandatory i.e. the information might not be available. 
Since the information was beneficial to improve the location estimate, it was meant to always have it reported when available. TS36.455 explicitly says: (1)
If available, the eNB shall include the E-UTRAN Access Point Position IE, which is the configured estimated serving antenna position, in the E-CID Measurement Result IE within the E-CID MEASUREMENT INITIATION RESPONSE message
The E-UTRAN Access Point Position IE is however an optional element within the E-CID Measurement Result IE, which is itself an optional element of the E-CID MESUREMENT INITIATION RESPONSE message. 
TS36.455 says that when the periodic mode is used, the eNB shall “reply with the E-CID MEASUREMENT INITIATION RESPONSE message without reporting any measurement result in this message” (2). This latter statement leads to two possible interpretations:
Interpretation 1: The E-CID Measurement Result IE shall not be included
If the statement (2) in TS36.455 above means that the E-CID Measurement Result IE shall never be included, then the E-UTRAN Access Point Position cannot be included as well, even if available. Which conflicts with (1).
Interpretation 2: the Measured Result IE shall not be included

If the statement (2) in TS36.455 above is meant to say that only the Measured Result IE shall not be included, then the E-CID Measurement Result IE could still be included without the Measured Result IE but with the E-UTRAN Access Point Position IE, which seems to solve the issue. 
However this interpretation has problems. For example, the serving cell Id is mandatory in the E-CID Measurement Result IE. When the E-CID INITIATION REQUEST has requested the “cell id” as location measurement request, including the serving cell Id in the E-CID MESUREMENT INITIATION RESPONSE message would then mean to include a measurement result in the message, which doesn’t really fit well with (2).   

Said differently, if the E-CID Measurement Result IE is always reported back because the E-UTRAN Access Point is available, it will sometimes include measurement results which conflicts with (2).  
We therefore think that this interpretation 2 is wrong.
3
Conclusion and Proposal
This paper has shown the current conflicting statements regarding the inclusion of the E-UTRAN Access Point Position IE in the E-CID MESUREMENT INITIATION RESPONSE message.
We think the original intention was to never include the E-CID Measurement Result IE in the E-CID MEASUREMENT INITIATION RESPONSE message when periodic mode is used, even if E-UTRAN Access Point information is available.
We propose to solve the conflict in this direction with tdoc R3-120241.
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